

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

---

No. SJC-12370

A.L. PRIME ENERGY CONSULTANT, INC.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

On Reservation and Report from the  
Superior Court for Suffolk County

---

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

---

Ryan E. Ferch  
BBO No. 670151  
rferch@mbta.com  
MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION  
AUTHORITY  
Legal Department, Suite 7760  
Ten Park Plaza  
Boston, MA 02116  
Telephone: (617) 222-4449

Kevin P. Martin  
BBO No. 655222  
kmartin@goodwinlaw.com  
Joshua J. Bone  
BBO No. 687722  
jbone@goodwinlaw.com  
Tucker DeVoe  
BBO No. 693426  
tdevoe@goodwinlaw.com  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
Telephone: (617) 570-1000  
Facsimile: (617) 523-1231

August 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 4

I. The MBTA/A.L. Prime Contract ..... 4

II. MBTA Terminates the Contract ..... 6

III. MBTA's Motion to Dismiss ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW  
WHEN IT IGNORED THE CONTRACT'S PLAIN  
LANGUAGE. .... 16

III. THERE IS NO RULE PROHIBITING GOVERNMENT  
ENTITIES FROM TERMINATING CONTRACTS TO  
PURSUE COST SAVINGS ..... 24

A. Morton Street Permits Government  
Entities to Exercise Termination Rights  
to Save Money. .... 24

B. Federal Cases Involve Different  
Contract Language And Do Not Preclude  
Terminations To Save Taxpayer Money ..... 26

C. The Superior Court's Decision Conflicts  
With Decisions From Other States. .... 30

IV. ALLOWING THE GOVERNMENT TO TERMINATE  
CONTRACTS TO OBTAIN A BETTER PRICE IS SOUND  
PUBLIC POLICY. .... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page (s)
<u>4N International, Inc. v. Metropolitan Transit Authority,</u> 56 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	33
<u>A.J. Temple Marble &amp; Tile v. Long Island R.R.,</u> 659 N.Y.S.2d 412 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997).....	33
<u>Adams v. East Boston Co.,</u> 236 Mass. 121 (1920).....	37
<u>Balles v. Babcock Power Inc.,</u> 476 Mass. 565 (2017).....	16
<u>Bank v. Thermo Elemental Inc.,</u> 451 Mass. 638 (2008).....	15
<u>Beacon Hill Civil Ass'n v. Ristorante Toscano,</u> 422 Mass. 318 (1996).....	37
<u>Caldwell &amp; Santmyer, Inc. v. Glickman,</u> 55 F.3d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	28
<u>Capital Safety, Inc. v. New Jersey,</u> 848 A.2d 863 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....	33
<u>Chokel v. Genzyme,</u> 449 Mass. 272 (2007).....	23
<u>Cronk v. Vogt's Ice Cream,</u> 15 N.Y.S.2d 649 (1939).....	21
<u>District of Columbia v. Organization for Environmental Growth, Inc.,</u> 700 A.2d 185 (D.C. 1997).....	31
<u>DSF Inv'rs, LLC v. Lyme Timber Co.,</u> 18 Mass. L. Rptr. 411, 2004 WL 3414427 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 2004).....	18
<u>EventMonitor, Inc. v. Leness,</u> 473 Mass. 540 (2016).....	15

<u>Fabrizio v. City of Quincy,</u> 9 Mass. App. Ct. 733 (1990).....	14
<u>First Nat'l Ins. Co. of Am. v. Commonwealth,</u> 391 Mass. 321 (1984).....	35
<u>Flomenbaum v. Commonwealth,</u> 451 Mass. 740 (2008).....	15
<u>Galiastro v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,</u> 467 Mass. 160 (2014).....	14
<u>Genesis II, LLC v. Chan,</u> 24 Mass L. Rptr. 487, 2008 WL 4635856 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2008).....	22
<u>GiniCorp v. Cappgemini Gov't Sols., LLC,</u> 2007 WL 420132 (Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 2, 2007).....	32
<u>Harvard Crimson, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.,</u> 445 Mass. 745 (2006).....	14
<u>Highland Supply Corp. v. Tecnologia De Comunicaciones Avanzadas, SA. De C.V.,</u> 2008 WL 370695 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 11, 2008).....	20
<u>Horbal v. Cannizzaro,</u> 81 Mass. App. Ct. 1102, 2011 WL 6029682 (Mass App. Ct. Dec. 6, 2011).....	17, 18
<u>John T. Callahan &amp; Sons, Inc. v. City of Malden,</u> 430 Mass. 124 (1999).....	35
<u>Krygoski Construction Co. v. United States,</u> 94 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Leyden v. Spaulding &amp; Slye Co.,</u> 2008 WL 241085 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 3, 2008).....	23
<u>Mb Oil, Co. v. City of Albuquerque,</u> 382 P.3d 975 (N.M. Ct. App. 2016).....	33
<u>Morton Street LLC v. Sheriff of Suffolk County,</u> 453 Mass. 485 (2009).....	<u>passim</u>

<u>NCLN20, Inc. v. United States,</u> 99 Fed. Cl. 734 (2011).....	30
<u>Niederhauser v. Paradigm Geophysical Corp.,</u> 33 Mass. L. Rptr. 429, 2016 WL 3919325 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 25, 2016).....	20
<u>Northrop Grumman Corp. v. United States,</u> 46 Fed. Cl. 622 (2000).....	29
<u>P. Gioioso &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 33 Mass L. Rptr. 511, 2016 WL 5372570 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2016).....	19
<u>Plastics Color &amp; Compounding, Inc. v. Allied Prod. Corp.,</u> 16 Mass. L. Rptr. 362, 2008 WL 21500562 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 7, 2003).....	22
<u>Polay v. McMahon,</u> 468 Mass. 379 (2014).....	15
<u>Rae v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,</u> 22 Mass. L. Rptr., 2007 WL 1166059 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 18, 2007).....	17, 18
<u>RAM Eng'g &amp; Const., Inc. v. University of Louisville,</u> 127 S.W.3d 579 (Ky. 2003).....	33
<u>Salsbury Indus. v. United States,</u> 905 F.2d 1518 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	28
<u>Savidge v. TransCanada Power Mktg., Ltd.,</u> 23 Mass. L. Rptr. 149, 2007 WL 3014701 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 6, 2007).....	19
<u>Schaer v. Brandeis University,</u> 432 Mass. 474 (2000).....	15
<u>Schwanbeck v. Federal-Mogul Corp.,</u> 412 Mass. 703 (1992).....	16, 17
<u>Sensomatic Sec. Corp. v. Sensomatic Elecs. Corp.,</u> 273 F. App'x 256 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17

<u>Somerset Sav. Bank v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.,</u> 420 Mass. 422 (1995) .....	16
<u>Sullivan v. Kahn, Litwin, Renza &amp; Co.,</u> 2016 WL 6908358 (Mass. Super. Ct. Sept. 15, 2016) .....	22
<u>T &amp; M Distributors, Inc. v. United States,</u> 185 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	28
<u>TigerSwan, Inc. v. United States,</u> 110 Fed. Cl. 336 (2013) .....	29
<u>Torncello v. United States,</u> 681 F.2d 756 (Ct. Cl. 1982) .....	28, 31, 33
<u>United Airlines, Inc. v. Good Taste, Inc.,</u> 982 P.2d 1259 (Alaska 1999) .....	20
<u>Uno Restaurants, Inc. v. Boston Kenmore Realty Corp.,</u> 441 Mass. 376 (2004) .....	23
<u>Vila &amp; Son Landscaping Corp. v. Posen Construction, Inc.,</u> 99 So. 3d 563 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012) .....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
48 C.F.R. § 49.101(b) .....	27
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	10, 14, 15
Mass. R. Civ. P. 64 .....	11
